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Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On January 4, 2024, Lindsay Corporation (the “Company”) issued a press release announcing the Company’s results of operations for its first quarter ended November 30, 
2023.  A copy of the press release is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.1.

In addition, a copy of the slide presentation to be used during the Company’s fiscal 2024 first quarter investor conference call at 11:00 a.m. Eastern Time on January 4, 2024 
is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.2.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

99.1     Press Release, dated January 4, 2024, issued by the Company.
99.2     Slide Presentation for Fiscal 2024 First Quarter Investor Conference Call on January 4, 2024.
104      Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).

In accordance with General Instruction B.2 of Form 8-K, the information contained in Item 2.02 of this Current Report on Form 8-K, including Exhibits 99.1 and 99.2 relating to 
Item 2.02 and attached hereto, is being “furnished” and, as such, shall not be deemed to be “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, as 
amended (the “Exchange Act”), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that Section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference into any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, 
as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.
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Lindsay Corporation Reports Fiscal 2024 First Quarter Results
 

 
OMAHA, Neb., January 4, 2024—Lindsay Corporation (NYSE: LNN), a leading global manufacturer and distributor of irrigation and infrastructure equipment 

and technology, today announced results for its first quarter which ended on November 30, 2023. 
 
Key Highlights
 

•North America irrigation revenue growth driven by improved demand for irrigation equipment
•Irrigation equipment pricing remains stable, supporting gross margin improvement
•Improved infrastructure operating performance driven by growth in Road Zipper SystemTM leasing

 
“Demand for irrigation equipment in North America improved in the quarter, reflecting increased order activity as grower profitability became more certain 

post-harvest compared to the delayed investment decisions we had experienced in last year's spring selling season,” said Randy Wood, President and Chief Executive
Officer. "Quoting activity in international irrigation markets remains active and growing, however revenues for the quarter were lower in South America following the 
record revenues captured in Brazil in the prior year. Across our infrastructure business, growth in our Road Zipper System leasing revenues and sales of our road 
safety products largely offset muted Road Zipper System project activity in the quarter. Importantly, our leasing business continues to represent a greater proportion of 
our infrastructure segment revenues with this sales mix accretive to Lindsay's overall margin profile." 
 
First Quarter Summary
 
Consolidated Financial Summary  First Quarter
(dollars in millions, except per share amounts)  FY2024  FY2023  $  Change  % Change
         
Total revenues  $161.4  $176.2  ($14.8)  (8%)
Operating income  $21.1  $24.6  ($3.5)  (14%)
Operating margin  13.1%  14.0%     
Net earnings  $15.0  $18.2  ($3.2)  (18%)
Earnings per share  $1.36  $1.65  ($0.29)  (18%)

 
Revenues for the quarter were $161.4 million, a decrease of $14.8 million, or 8 percent, compared to revenues of $176.2 million in the prior year first quarter. 

The decrease resulted primarily from lower international irrigation  sales compared to prior year first quarter. 
 
Operating income for the quarter was $21.1 million, a decrease of $3.5 million, or 14 percent, compared to operating income of $24.6 million in the prior 

year first quarter. Operating margin was 13.1 percent of sales compared to 14.0 percent of sales in the prior year first quarter. The decrease in operating income and 
margin resulted primarily from lower revenues  as gross margin improved compared to prior year first quarter. 

 
Net earnings for the quarter were $15.0 million, or $1.36 per diluted share, compared with net earnings of $18.2 million, or $1.65 per diluted share, in the 

prior year first quarter. Lower net earnings resulted largely from lower operating income that was partially offset by higher interest income. In addition, net earnings in 
the quarter were impacted by a higher effective income tax rate compared to the prior year first quarter.
 
First Quarter Segment Results
 
Irrigation Segment  First Quarter
(dollars in millions)  FY2024  FY2023  $ Change  % Change
Revenues:         

North America  $89.4  $83.9  $5.4  7%
International  $50.8  $68.1  ($17.3)  (25%)

  Total revenues  $140.2  $152.1  ($11.9)  (8%)
Operating income  $25.3  $28.6  ($3.3)  (12%)
Operating margin  18.1%  18.8%     
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Irrigation segment revenues for the quarter were $140.2 million, a decrease of $11.9 million, or 8 percent, compared to $152.1 million in the prior year first 
quarter.  North America irrigation revenues of $89.4 million increased $5.4 million, or 7 percent, compared to the prior year first quarter. The increase in North America 
irrigation revenues resulted primarily from higher unit sales volume that was partially offset by the impact of a less favorable mix of shorter machines compared to the 
prior year first quarter. Average selling prices remained stable and were comparable to the prior year first quarter. 

International irrigation revenues of $50.8 million decreased $17.3 million, or 25 percent. The decrease resulted primarily from lower sales in Brazil and 
Argentina compared to record sales in those markets in the prior year first quarter. Changes in the timing of funding under the financing program in Brazil contributed 
to lower sales in the quarter relative to the prior year first quarter. Revenue in the current year also benefited from the favorable effects of foreign currency translation of 
approximately $1.8 million compared to the prior year first quarter. 

  
Irrigation segment operating income for the quarter was $25.3 million, a decrease of $3.3 million, or 12 percent, compared to the prior year first quarter. 

Operating margin was 18.1 percent of sales, compared to 18.8 percent of sales in the prior year first quarter.  Lower operating income and operating margin resulted 
primarily from lower international irrigation revenues and the resulting impact from deleverage of fixed operating expenses. Gross margin remained consistent with the 
prior year first quarter. 
 
Infrastructure Segment  First Quarter
(dollars in millions)  FY2024  FY2023  $ Change  % Change
         
Total revenues  $21.2  $24.1  ($2.9)  (12%)
Operating income  $3.6  $3.4  $0.2  7%
Operating margin  17.1%  14.0%     
 

Infrastructure segment revenues for the quarter were $21.2 million, a decrease of $2.9 million, or 12 percent, compared to $24.1 million in the prior year first 
quarter.  The decrease resulted from lower Road Zipper System sales, which were largely offset by higher Road Zipper System lease revenue and higher sales of road 
safety products. 

 
Infrastructure segment operating income for the quarter was $3.6 million, an increase of $0.2 million or 7 percent compared to the prior year first quarter. 

Operating margin was 17.1 percent of sales, compared to 14.0 percent of sales in the prior year first quarter. Increased operating income and operating margin 
resulted primarily from a more favorable margin mix of revenue with higher lease revenue compared to the prior year first quarter.

 
The backlog of unfilled orders at November 30, 2023 was $86.8 million compared with $129.6 million at November 30, 2022.  The irrigation backlog was 

lower compared to the prior year while the infrastructure backlog was comparable to the prior year.
    

Outlook
 
Mr. Wood concluded, “While customers will invest cautiously, current farm income projections, moderating inflation and an anticipation of flat to lower 

interest rates provide a stable backdrop for irrigation equipment demand in North America. We expect sales volume levels in developed international markets, 
particularly Brazil, to improve over the balance of the year, and we continue to see project opportunities in developing markets supported by continuing global concerns 
over food security and global grain supplies.”

 
“In our infrastructure business, we are beginning to see the positive impact of increased U.S. infrastructure spending, particularly in Road Zipper System 

leasing and sales of road safety products. We also continue to actively manage projects through our Road Zipper System project sales funnel, however the timing of 
project implementation remains challenging to predict.”

 
First Quarter Conference Call
 

Lindsay’s fiscal 2024 first quarter investor conference call is scheduled for 11:00 a.m. Eastern Time today.  Interested investors may participate in the call 
by dialing (833) 535-2202 in the U.S., or (412) 902-6745 internationally, and requesting the Lindsay Corporation call.  Additionally, the conference call will be simulcast 
live on the Internet and can be accessed via the investor relations section of the Company's Web site, www.lindsay.com.  Replays of the conference call will remain on 
our Web site through the next quarterly earnings release.  The Company will have a slide presentation available to augment management's formal presentation, which 
will also be accessible via the Company's Web site.
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About the Company

 
Lindsay Corporation (NYSE: LNN) is a leading global manufacturer and distributor of irrigation and infrastructure equipment and technology.  Established in 

1955, the company has been at the forefront of research and development of innovative solutions to meet the food, fuel, fiber and transportation needs of the world’s 
rapidly growing population. The Lindsay family of irrigation brands includes Zimmatic® center pivot and lateral move agricultural irrigation systems, FieldNET® and 
FieldWise® remote irrigation management technology, FieldNET Advisor™ irrigation scheduling technology, and industrial IoT solutions. Also a global leader in the 
transportation industry, Lindsay Transportation Solutions manufactures equipment to improve road safety and keep traffic moving on the world’s roads, bridges and 
tunnels, through the Barrier Systems®, Road Zipper® and Snoline™ brands. For more information about Lindsay Corporation, visit www.lindsay.com.    
 
Concerning Forward-looking Statements

This release contains forward-looking statements that are subject to risks and uncertainties and which reflect management’s current beliefs and estimates 
of future economic circumstances, industry conditions, Company performance and financial results. You can find a discussion of many of these risks and 
uncertainties in the annual, quarterly and current reports that the Company files with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Forward-looking statements include 
information concerning possible or assumed future results of operations and planned financing of the Company and those statements preceded by, followed by or 
including the words “anticipate,” “estimate,” “believe,” “intend,” "expect," "outlook," "could," "may," "should," “will,” or similar expressions. For these statements, the 
Company claims the protection of the safe harbor for forward-looking statements contained in the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.  The Company 
undertakes no obligation to update any forward-looking information contained in this press release.

 
For further information, contact:

    

LINDSAY CORPORATION:  Alpha IR:
Alicia Pfeifer  Joe Caminiti or Stephen Poe
Senior Director, Investor Relations & Treasury  312-445-2870
402-933-6429  LNN@alpha-ir.com     
Alicia.Pfeifer@lindsay.com    
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LINDSAY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS
(Unaudited)

      
  Three months ended   

(in thousands, except per share amounts)   
November 30,

2023    
November 30,

2022   
          
Operating revenues  $  161,358  $  176,159  
Cost of operating revenues    111,453    123,139  
Gross profit    49,905    53,020  
          
Operating expenses:          
Selling expense    9,817    9,677  
General and administrative expense    14,662    14,437  
Engineering and research expense    4,352    4,308  

Total operating expenses    28,831    28,422  
          
Operating income    21,074    24,598  
          
Other income (expense):          
Interest expense    (877)    (909)  
Interest income    1,068    373  
Other income (expense), net    (270)    (57)  

Total other income (expense)    (79)    (593)  
          
Earnings before income taxes    20,995    24,005  
          
Income tax expense     5,976    5,788  
          
Net earnings  $  15,019  $  18,217  
          
Earnings per share:          
Basic  $  1.36   $  1.66   
Diluted  $  1.36   $  1.65   
          
Shares used in computing earnings per share:          
Basic    11,017    10,989  
Diluted    11,059    11,073  
          
Cash dividends declared per share  $  0.35   $  0.34   
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LINDSAY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

SUMMARY OPERATING RESULTS
(Unaudited)

          
  Three months ended   

(in thousands)   
November 30,

2023    
November 30,

2022   
Operating revenues:          
   Irrigation:          

North America  $  89,377  $  83,934  
International    50,791    68,149  

   Irrigation segment      140,168    152,083  
   Infrastructure segment    21,190    24,076  
Total operating revenues    $  161,358  $  176,159  
            
Operating income:            
   Irrigation segment    $  25,307  $  28,641  
   Infrastructure segment    3,619    3,372  
   Corporate    (7,852)    (7,415)  
Total operating income    $  21,074  $  24,598  

The Company manages its business activities in two reportable segments as follows:

Irrigation - This reporting segment includes the manufacture and marketing of center pivot, lateral move, and hose reel irrigation systems, as well as various innovative 
technology solutions such as GPS positioning and guidance, variable rate irrigation, remote irrigation management and scheduling technology, irrigation consulting and design 
and industrial IoT solutions.  

Infrastructure – This reporting segment includes the manufacture and marketing of moveable barriers, specialty barriers, crash cushions and end terminals, and road marking 
and road safety equipment.
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LINDSAY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES  

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS  
(Unaudited)  

           
             

(in thousands)  
November 30,

2023   
November 30,

2022   
August 31,

2023
 

             
ASSETS             
Current assets:             
Cash and cash equivalents  $  159,381  $  99,168  $  160,755 
Marketable securities    16,278    11,424    5,556 
Receivables, net    143,049    157,116    144,774 
Inventories, net    164,144    188,404    155,932 
Other current assets, net    18,450    25,295    20,467 

Total current assets    501,302    481,407    487,484 
             
Property, plant, and equipment, net    103,818    93,518    99,681 
Intangibles, net    27,005    17,760    27,719 
Goodwill    84,029    67,295    83,121 
Operating lease right-of-use assets    17,544    18,477    17,036 
Deferred income tax assets    12,712    8,117    10,885 
Other noncurrent assets, net    17,508    21,722    19,734 
Total assets  $  763,918  $  708,296  $  745,660 
             
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY             
Current liabilities:             
Accounts payable  $  52,242  $  58,535  $  44,278 
Current portion of long-term debt    227    223    226 
Other current liabilities    89,502    89,827    91,604 

Total current liabilities    141,971    148,585    136,108 
             
Pension benefits liabilities    4,308    4,812    4,382 
Long-term debt    115,120    115,297    115,164 
Operating lease liabilities    17,746    19,161    17,689 
Deferred income tax liabilities    695    693    689 
Other noncurrent liabilities    17,218    14,960    15,977 
Total liabilities    297,058    303,508    290,009 
             
Shareholders' equity:             
Preferred stock    —    —    — 
Common stock    19,115    19,090    19,094 
Capital in excess of stated value    98,628    93,079    98,508 
Retained earnings    647,455    593,475    636,297 
Less treasury stock - at cost    (277,238)    (277,238)    (277,238)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net    (21,100)    (23,618)    (21,010)

Total shareholders' equity    466,860    404,788    455,651 
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  $  763,918  $  708,296  $  745,660 
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LINDSAY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES  
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS  

(Unaudited)  
        
 Three months ended  
(in thousands)  November 30, 2023    November 30, 2022  
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:        
Net earnings $  15,019  $  18,217 
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to net cash provided by operating activities:        
Depreciation and amortization   5,307    4,871 
Provision for uncollectible accounts receivable   71     704 
Deferred income taxes   (1,666)    1,129 
Share-based compensation expense   1,603    1,473 
Unrealized foreign currency transaction loss (gain)   79     (83)
Other, net   73     289 

Changes in assets and liabilities:        
Receivables   1,689    (19,828)
Inventories   (7,970)    4,803 
Other current assets   2,762    3,526 
Accounts payable   7,087    123 
Other current liabilities   (4,263)    (11,898)
Other noncurrent assets and liabilities   2,081    1,356 

Net cash provided by operating activities   21,872    4,682 
        
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:        
Purchases of property, plant, and equipment   (6,941)    (3,798)
Purchases of marketable securities   (12,992)    — 
Proceeds from maturities of marketable securities   2,325    — 
Other investing activities, net   (593)    (384)
Net cash used in investing activities   (18,201)    (4,182)
        

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:        
Dividends paid   (3,861)    (3,742)
Common stock withheld for payroll tax obligations   (1,575)    (2,471)
Other financing activities, net   56     43  
Net cash used in financing activities   (5,380)    (6,170)
        
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   335    (210)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents   (1,374)    (5,880)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   160,755    105,048 
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  $  159,381   $  99,168 
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1s t  Quar t e r  Fi s ca l  2024 Ear ni ngs  Sl i de  Deck Exhi bi t  99. 2



Saf e- Har bor  St a t em ent  Thi s  pr es ent a t i on cont a i ns  f or war d- l ooki ng s t a t em ent s  t ha t  a r e  s ubj ec t  t o r i s ks  and uncer t a i nt i es ,  and whi ch r e f l ec t  m anagem ent ’ s  cur r ent  be l i e f s  and es t i m at es  of  f ut ur e  econom i c  c i r cum s t ances ,  i ndus t r y condi t i ons ,  Com pany per f or m ance ,  f i nanc i a l  r es ul t s  and pl anned f i nanc i ng.  You can f i nd a  di s cus s i on of  m any of  t hes e  r i s ks  and uncer t a i nt i es  i n t he  annua l ,  quar t e r l y and cur r ent  r epor t s  t ha t  t he  Com pany f i l es  wi t h t he  Secur i t i e s  and Exchange  Com m i s s i on.  I nves t or s  s houl d under s t and t ha t  a  num ber  of  f ac t or s  coul d caus e  f ut ur e  econom i c  and i ndus t r y condi t i ons  and t he  Com pany’ s  ac t ua l  f i nanc i a l  condi t i on and r es ul t s  of  oper a t i ons  t o di f f e r  m at e r i a l l y f r om  m anagem ent ’ s  be l i e f s  expr es s ed i n t he  f or war d- l ooki ng s t a t em ent s  cont a i ned i n t hi s  pr es ent a t i on.  Thes e  f ac t or s  i nc l ude  t hos e  out l i ned i n t he  “Ri s k Fac t or s ”  s ec t i on of  t he  Com pany’ s  m os t  r ecent  annua l  r epor t  on For m  10- K f i l ed wi t h t he  Secur i t i e s  and
Exchange  Com m i s s i on,  and i nves t or s  a r e  ur ged t o r evi ew t hes e  f ac t or s  when cons i der i ng t he  f or war d- l ooki ng s t a t em ent s  cont a i ned i n t hi s  pr es ent a t i on.  For  t hes e  s t a t em ent s ,  t he  Com pany c l a i m s  t he  pr ot ec t i on of  t he  s a f e  har bor  f or  f or war d- l ooki ng s t a t em ent s  cont a i ned i n t he  Pr i va t e  Secur i t i e s  Li t i ga t i on Ref or m  Act  of  1995.  For  addi t i ona l  f i nanc i a l  s t a t em ent  i nf or m at i on,  pl eas e  s ee  t he  Com pany’ s  ea r ni ngs  r e l eas e  da t ed J anuar y 4,  2024.



Fi r s t  Quar t e r  Sum m ar y Revenues  decr eas ed $14. 8 m i l l i on com par ed t o pr i or  year  I r r i ga t i on decr eas ed $11. 9 m i l l i on I nf r as t r uc t ur e  decr eas ed $2. 9 m i l l i on Oper a t i ng i ncom e decr eas ed $3. 5 m i l l i on com par ed t o pr i or  year  I r r i ga t i on decr eas ed $3. 3 m i l l i on I nf r as t r uc t ur e  i nc r eas ed $0. 2 m i l l i on Cor por a t e  expens e  i nc r eas ed $0. 4 m i l l i on $ i n m i l l i ons ,  except  pe r  s har e  am ount s  Revenue  Oper a t i ng I ncom e ( wi t h oper a t i ng m ar gi n)  Di l ut ed EPS - 8%  - 18%  - 14%



Fi r s t  Quar t e r  Fi nanc i a l  Sum m ar y



Cur r ent  M ar ke t  Fac t or s  Agr i cul t ur a l  com m odi t y pr i ces  cont i nue  t o f l uc t ua t e  bas ed on s uppl y and dem and changes  Cor n and s oybean pr i ces  i n Novem ber  2023 wer e  32 per cent  and 8 per cent  l ower ,  r es pec t i ve l y,  com par ed t o one  year  ago Com m odi t y pr i ces  r em ai n br oadl y s uppor t i ve  t o gr ower  pr of i t abi l i t y 2023 ne t  f a r m  i ncom e i s  pr oj ec t ed a t  $151. 1 bi l l i on,  a  decr eas e  of  17 per cent  f r om  r ecor d l eve l s  i n 2022 but  r em ai ns  a t  a  hi s t or i ca l l y hi gh l eve l  Cur r ent  f a r m  i ncom e l eve l s ,  m oder a t i ng i nf l a t i on and an ant i c i pa t i on of  f l a t  t o l ower  i nt e r es t  r a t es  pr ovi de  a  s t abl e  backdr op f or  i r r i ga t i on equi pm ent  dem and,  however  f a r m er s  r em ai n caut i ous  Changes  i n t he  t i m i ng of  f undi ng under  t he  f i nanc i ng pl an i n Br az i l  i m pac t ed f i r s t  quar t e r  r es ul t s ,  but  i s  not  expec t ed t o have  a  s i gni f i cant  i m pac t  on f ul l  year  r es ul t s  I r r i ga t i on I nf r as t r uc t ur e  I nf r as t r uc t ur e  I nves t m ent  and J obs  Act  ( I I J A)  f undi ng m ar ks  t he  l a r ges t  i nf us i on of  f eder a l  i nves t m ent
i nt o i nf r as t r uc t ur e  pr oj ec t s  i n m or e  t han a  decade  I nc l udes  $110 bi l l i on i n i nc r em ent a l  f eder a l  f undi ng f or  r oads ,  br i dges ,  and ot her  t r ans por t a t i on pr oj ec t s  The  addi t i ona l  f undi ng i s  expec t ed t o s uppor t  hi gher  dem and i n t he  U. S.  f or  Li nds ay pr oduc t s  and s ol ut i ons  Tr ans por t a t i on cont r ac t  awar ds  i nc r eas e  17 per cent  year  t o da t e  t hr ough Novem ber  2023 Spendi ng f or  publ i c  hi ghway,  pavem ent ,  and s t r ee t  cons t r uc t i on expec t ed t o gr ow appr oxi m at e l y 16 per cent  i n ca l endar  2024 The  t i m i ng and s cope  of  cons t r uc t i on pr oj ec t s  can be  i m pac t ed by a  var i e t y of  f ac t or s



I r r i ga t i on Segm ent  – Fi r s t  Quar t e r  Sum m ar y Nor t h Am er i ca  r evenue  i ncr eas ed $5. 4 m i l l i on Hi gher  uni t  s a l es  vol um e was  par t i a l l y of f s e t  by l es s  f avor abl e  m i x of  s hor t e r  m achi ne  s a l es  com par ed t o pr i or  year  Aver age  s e l l i ng pr i ces  r em ai ned s t abl e  and wer e  com par abl e  t o pr i or  year  Uni t  s a l es  vol um e br eakdown by ca t egor y:  Repl acem ent  47% ,  Dr yl and 27% ,  Conver s i on 26%  I nt e r na t i ona l  r evenue  decr eas ed $17. 3 m i l l i on Lower  s a l es  i n Br az i l  and Ar gent i na  f ol l owi ng r ecor d s a l es  i n t he  pr i or  year  Changes  i n t he  t i m i ng of  f undi ng under  t he  gover nm ent  f i nanc i ng pr ogr am  i n Br az i l  Gover nm ent  t r ans i t i on i n Ar gent i na  f ol l owi ng pr es i dent i a l  e l ec t i on Favor abl e  f or e i gn cur r ency t r ans l a t i on i m pac t  of  $1. 8 m i l l i on Oper a t i ng i ncom e decr eas ed $3. 3 m i l l i on Lower  i nt e r na t i ona l  i r r i ga t i on r evenues  and t he  r es ul t i ng i m pac t  of  de l ever age  of  f i xed oper a t i ng expens es  Over a l l  gr os s  m ar gi n cons i s t ent  wi t h t he  pr i or  year  Revenue  Nor t h Am er i ca  I nt e r na t i ona l
FY23 FY24 $ i n m i l l i ons  - 25%  - 12%  +7%  Oper a t i ng I ncom e ( wi t h oper a t i ng m ar gi n)



I nf r as t r uc t ur e  Segm ent  Tot a l  r evenue  decr eas ed $2. 9 m i l l i on Lower  Road Zi pper  Sys t em ™  s a l es  due  t o pr oj ec t  r evenue  of  $8. 0 m i l l i on i n t he  pr i or  year  t ha t  di d not  r epea t  Hi gher  Road Zi pper  Sys t em  l eas e  r evenue  connec t ed t o r oad cons t r uc t i on ac t i vi t y Hi gher  s a l es  of  r oad s a f e t y pr oduc t s  Fi r s t  com m er c i a l  s a l e  of  RoadConnec t ™  t echnol ogy pl a t f or m  Bet a  t r i a l s  of  I m pac t  Al e r t ™  cont i nui ng wi t h ce r t a i n s t a t e  depar t m ent s  of  t r ans por t a t i on Oper a t i ng i ncom e i ncr eas ed $0. 2 m i l l i on M or e  f avor abl e  m ar gi n m i x of  r evenue  wi t h hi gher  Road Zi pper  Sys t em  l eas e  r evenues  r es ul t  i n hi gher  gr os s  m ar gi n com par ed t o t he  pr i or  year  Revenue  $ i n m i l l i ons  - 12%  +7%  Oper a t i ng I ncom e ( wi t h oper a t i ng m ar gi n)



I nnova t i on Leader s hi p:  Addr es s i ng Gl oba l  M ega t r ends  Capi t a l i z i ng​on gl oba l ​m ega t r ends  Food​Secur i t y W at er ​Scar c i t y Land​Ava i l abi l i t y M obi l i t y​Sa f e t y I ncr eas ed Saf e t y St andar ds  Agi ng I nf r as t r uc t ur e  M ega t r ends  I nnova t i on Leader s hi p I nnova t i ve  s us t a i nabl e  s ol ut i ons  f or  gr ower s  ac r os s  t he  gl obe  M obi l i z i ng gl oba l  popul a t i ons  s a f e l y​and s us t a i nabl y



St r ong Com m i t m ent  t o Sus t a i nabl e  Pr ac t i ces  Our  m i s s i on i s  t o cons er ve  na t ur a l  r es our ces ,  expand our  wor l d’ s  pot ent i a l ,  and enhance  t he  qua l i t y of  l i f e  f or  peopl e .  I nves t i ng i n s us t a i nabl e  t echnol ogi es  I m pr ovi ng our  oper a t i ona l  f oot pr i nt  Em power i ng and pr ot ec t i ng our  peopl e  Engagi ng i n​our  l oca l  com m uni t i es  Oper a t i ng​wi t h​i nt egr i t y 1 2 3 4 5



Sum m ar y Ba l ance  Shee t  and Li qui di t y As  of  Novem ber  30,  2023,  ava i l abl e  l i qui di t y of  $225. 7 m i l l i on,  wi t h $175. 7 m i l l i on i n cas h,  cas h equi va l ent s  and m ar ke t abl e  s ecur i t i e s  and $50. 0 m i l l i on ava i l abl e  under  r evol vi ng c r edi t  f ac i l i t y W el l - pos i t i oned wi t h a  s t r ong ba l ance  s hee t  t o cont i nue  t o execut e  our  capi t a l  a l l oca t i on s t r a t egy and c r ea t e  va l ue  f or  s har ehol der s .



Fr ee  Cas h Fl ow Sum m ar y



Capi t a l  Al l oca t i on – A Bal anced Appr oach The  Com pany’ s  pr i or i t i za t i on f or  cas h us e :  W or ki ng capi t a l  t o s uppor t  or gani c  gr owt h New pr oduc t  deve l opm ent  Capi t a l  expendi t ur es  -  expec t ed t o be  $35 -  $40 m i l l i on i n f i s ca l  2024 Ref l ec t s  i nc r em ent a l  i nves t m ent  i n pl ant  m oder ni za t i on &  pr oduc t i vi t y i m pr ovem ent s  a t  ce r t a i n m anuf ac t ur i ng f ac i l i t i e s  Acqui s i t i ons  t ha t  a l i gn wi t h s t r a t egi c  pr i or i t i e s  I ncr eas i ng di vi dend paym ent s  Oppor t uni s t i c  s har e  r epur chas es  Al l oca t i on Hi s t or y Ot her  i nc l udes  debt  r epaym ent s ,  ne t  cas h s our ces / us es  f r om  not e  r ece i vabl es ,  s e t t l em ent  of  ne t  i nves t m ent  hedges ,  and s t ock com pens a t i on r e l a t ed ac t i vi t y.  Endi ng cas h i nc l udes  m ar ke t abl e  s ecur i t i e s .



 



Appendi x



U. S.  Net  Far m  I ncom e and Net  Cas h Far m  I ncom e ​I nf l a t i on adj us t ed,  2003- 2023F 2003- 22 aver age  NCFI  Not e :  F = f or ecas t .  Va l ues  a r e  adj us t ed f or  i nf l a t i on us i ng t he  U. S.  Bur eau of  Econom i c  Anal ys i s  Gr os s  Dom es t i c  Pr oduc t  Pr i ce  I ndex ( BEA API  s e r i es  code :  A191RG)  r ebas ed t o 2023 by USDA,  Econom i c  Res ear ch Ser vi ce .  Sour ce :  USDA,  Econom i c  Res ear ch Ser vi ce ,  Far m  I ncom e and W eal t h St a t i s t i cs .  Da t a  as  of  Novem ber  30,  2023 $ bi l l i on ( 2022)  2003- 22 aver age  NFI



U. S.  Net  Far m  I ncom e and Feder a l  Suppor t



Com m odi t y Pr i ces  Soybean Pr i ces  Sour ce :  Tr adi ng Econom i cs  Cor n Pr i ces



Uni t ed St a t es  Dr ought  Condi t i on Sour ce :  US Dr ought  M oni t or ,  Oc t ober  2023 2022 2023




